Transition Services Agreement and costs directly attributable to the Transactions) that were incurred in connection with the Transactions but will
not have an ongoing impact on us beyond the twelve months.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our combined financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data is being furnished solely for informational purposes and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had these
transactions been completed as of the dates and for the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results.

28

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(dollars in millions)

Predecessor Successor

Combined
Successor

and
Predecessor

Seven Months
Ended
July 31,
2006

Five
Months
Ended

December 31,
2006

Year Ended
December 31,

2006

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Net sales $ 904.4 $ 706.8 $ 1,611.2 $ �  $ 1,611.2
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold (excluding
depreciation and amortization) 771.6 589.3 1,360.9 (5.8)(1) 1,355.1
Depreciation and amortization 72.7 48.3 121.0 (5.0)(2)(6) 116.0
Selling, general and administrative 34.3 14.4 48.7 (4.2)(3) 44.5
Restructuring and other charges (0.3) 10.1 9.8 �  9.8

Operating income 26.1 44.7 70.8 15.0 85.8
Interest income �  (1.8) (1.8) �  (1.8)
Interest expense 8.4 49.1 57.5 60.8(4) 118.3

Income (loss) before income taxes 17.7 (2.6) 15.1 (45.8) (30.7)
Income tax expense (benefit) 7.0 �  7.0 (7.0)(5) �

Net income (loss) $ 10.7 $ (2.6) $ 8.1 $ (38.8) $ (30.7)

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

29

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS

(dollars in millions)

(1) Reflects the elimination of $5.8 of historical rent expense incurred on the Sartell property lease that was not assumed by us.

(2) Reflects the reduction of $5.0 of depreciation and amortization resulting from fair value adjustments to personal property, other